MILLION) or either of these penalties;

3.      Any violation of the provisions of articles 9 and 15 of this Law shall be punishable with imprisonment
for a term of not less than one year and not exceeding three years and a fine of not less than dirhams 25,000.00
(DIRHAMS TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND) and not exceeding dirhams 1,000,000.00 (DIRHAMS ONE MILLION)
or either of these penalties.

Article 27

This Law shall be published in the official Gazette and shall enter into force from the date of publication.